506131311 06/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6178038

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| CAPSULE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. | 04/17/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PHILIPS HEALTHCARE INFORMATICS, INC. | |
|-------------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 222 JACOBS STREET | |
| Internal Address: | THIRD FLOOR | |
| City: | CAMBRIDGE | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | |
| Postal Code: | 02141 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 16048184 | |
| Application Number: | 16532429 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (914)495-9540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 914-495-9516

Email: patti.demichele@Philips.com

PHILIPS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY & STANDARD Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: **465 COLUMBUS AVENUE**

Address Line 2: **SUITE 340**

Address Line 4: VALHALLA, NEW YORK 10595

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | CAPSULE |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | PATTI DEMICHELE |
| SIGNATURE: | /Patti DeMichele/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/30/2020 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=CAPSULE-PHILIPS_HEALTHCARE_INFORMATICS_INC_SNs-16048184-16532429_2020Jun17#page1.tif source=CAPSULE-PHILIPS_HEALTHCARE_INFORMATICS_INC_SNs-16048184-16532429_2020Jun17#page2.tif source=CAPSULE-PHILIPS HEALTHCARE INFORMATICS INC SNs-16048184-16532429 2020Jun17#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 053081 FRAME: 0484 506131311

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made between Capsule Technologies, Inc., a California Corporation, having a place of business located at 300 Brickstone Square, Suite 203, Andover, MA 01810, USA, ("Assignor") and Philips Healthcare Informatics Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business located at 222 Jacobs Street, Third Floor, Cambridge, MA 02141, USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patents or applicant for the patent applications listed in the Annex (hereinafter "the Assigned Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee and Assignee desires to accept from Assignor the assignment of the assigned patent applications and patents and patent applications relating thereto,

NOW THEREFORE for \$1 (One USD) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all the right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Applications, including: any and all foreign counterparts of the assigned patent applications; any and all divisions, re-issues, re-examinations, continuations and continuation-in-part.

Assignor hereby consents and grants full power of attorney to the Assignee to submit solely this Deed of Assignment, including the Annex, to the relevant patent authorities in which the Assigned Patent Applications are registered, and to request those authorities to record the Assignment of the Assigned Patent applications to this Deed of Assignment from Assignor to Assignee in the appropriate registers.

The persons who signs this Deed of Assignment below represents that he/she is authorized to sign the Deed of Assignment on behalf of respective the Assignor or Assignee.

| EXECUTED for and on behalf of | EXECUTED for and on behalf of | |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Capsule Technologies, Inc. | Philips Healthcare Informatics Inc. | |
| DocuSigned by: | | |
| Signature: Hemant Goll | Signature: | |
| Name: Hemant Goel | Name: | |
| Title: CEO | Title: : | |
| Effective Date: April 17, 2020 | Effective Date: April 17, 2020 | |

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made between Capsule Technologies Inc., a California Corporation, having a place of business located at 5505 Morehouse Drive, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92121, USA, ("Assignor") and Philips Healthcare Informatics Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business located at 222 Jacobs Street, Third Floor, Cambridge, MA 02141, USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patents or applicant for the patent applications listed in the Annex (hereinafter "the Assigned Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee and Assignee desires to accept from Assignor the assignment of the assigned patent applications and patents and patent applications relating thereto,

NOW THEREFORE for \$1 (One USD) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all the right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Applications, including: any and all foreign counterparts of the assigned patent applications; any and all divisions, re-issues, re-examinations, continuations and continuation-in-part.

Assignor hereby consents and grants full power of attorney to the Assignee to submit solely this Deed of Assignment, including the Annex, to the relevant patent authorities in which the Assigned Patent Applications are registered, and to request those authorities to record the Assignment of the Assigned Patent applications to this Deed of Assignment from Assignor to Assignee in the appropriate registers.

The persons who signs this Deed of Assignment below represents that he/she is authorized to sign the Deed of Assignment on behalf of respective the Assignor or Assignee.

| EXECUTED for and on behalf of | EXECUTED for and on behalf of | | |
|--------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Capsule Technologies Inc. | Philips Healthcare Informatics Inc. | | |
| | | | |
| Signature: | _ | | |
| Name: | | | |
| Title: | Signature: | | |
| Effective Date: April 17, 2020 | Name: Joseph E. Innamorati | | |
| Effective Date. April 17, 2020 | Title:: Vice President | | |
| | Effective Date: April 17, 2020 | | |

ANNEX

Assigned Patents

| Country | Status | Patent Application No. | Filing Date | Title |
|---------|---------|------------------------|----------------|---|
| US | Pending | 16/048,184 | July 27, 2018 | Contextual Annotation of Medical Date |
| US | Pending | 16/532,429 | August 5, 2019 | Link Status-Aware Medical Devices and Gateways |